

CHARLIE LANTER
DIRECTOR
GRANTS & SPECIAL PROGRAMS

TO: JIM GRAY, MAYOR

URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL

FROM: CHARLIE LANTER, DIRECTOR

DIVISION OF GRANTS AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS

DATE: JUNE 21, 2018

SUBJECT: Professional Services Agreement with Pinwheel Group

COACH Fellowship (Civic Outreach, Advocacy, and Cooperative Hiring)

Request:

Council Authorization for the Mayor to execute a Professional Services Agreement with the Pinwheel Group at a cost not to exceed \$118,500. Funds are budgeted.

Purpose of the Request:

The Pinwheel Group will provide therapeutic services on behalf of the Department of Social Services for implementation of the COACH Fellowship for young black males. The Pinwheel Group will facilitate group counseling based on its H.E.A.T. (Habilitation, Empowerment, and Accountability Therapy) curriculum. H.E.A.T. is designed for black males ages 18 to 29 who are involved in the criminal justice system.

The COACH Fellowship is an initiative built upon a partnership with Louisville Metro (THRIVE Fellowship) and Cities United, a national nonprofit organization committed to reducing violence. COACH is funded by a grant from the William R. Kenan, Jr. Charitable Trust.

What is the cost in this budget year and future budget years?

The cost for Fiscal Year 2019 is \$39,500 and the same for Fiscal Year 2020 and Fiscal Year 2021, upon yearly renewal of the agreement. All costs are supported by grant funds from the Kenan Trust.

Are the funds budgeted? Yes, in 3300-606101-6001-71299.

File Number: 0713-18

Director/Commissioner: Chris Ford

